and carried. A roll call was ordered which resulted in five "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Schweizer, Shawen, McCoy, Fox, and Lawson.

Said Ordinance No. 4- 1944 was given its second and third reading.

The question being shall said Ordinance No. 4-1944 be passed. It was moved by Mr. Schweizer, seconded by Mr. McCoy and carried that said Ordinance No. 4-1944 be passed. A roll call was ordered which resulted in five "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Schweizer, McCoy, Shawen, Lawson and Fox.

Mr. Schweizer thereupon introduced Ordinance No.5-1944, being "An Ordinance Granting to the Dayton Power and Light Co., its Successors and Assigns, an Electric Franchise in the Village of Centerville, Ohio, for a period of Twenty-Five (25) years beginning with the effective date of this Ordinance", which was given its first reading.

It was moved by Mr. McCoy that the Council purchase "Throckmorton's Annotated Code of Ohio" to be accessible in the Council Chamber.

It was moved by Mr. Lawson, seconded by Mr. Fox and carried that the meeting adjourn.

Approved:

Attest:

Village Clerk

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio, met in regular session on Monday March 13,1944 at 8:00 o'clock in the Town Hall Basement. Present: Messrs. J. Mason McClure, Grafton E. Shawen, Robert J. Schweizer, Wendell W. Lawson, and Robert H. Fox with Mayor Emory W. Bradstreet presiding. Daniel C. McCoy was absent.

The minutes of the regular meeting held February 28,1944 were read and approved.

It was moved by Mr. Lawson, seconded by Mr. McClure and carried that the following bills be approved for payment.

General Fund

Paul Will -- February salary less deductions Voucher #15 \$94.30 Public Employes Retirement System -- P.Will's Feb. Salary- 4% Voucher #16 4.00 The F.J. Herr printing and Publishing Co .-General Code of Ohio. Voucher #17 49.50 Paul Will-- Feb. Gasoline Expense- Voucher #18 20.00 Street Maint. (M) Chas. Weidner -- Use of Truck on Streets-Voucher #19 5.30 173.10

Ordinance No.5-1944, being "An Ordinance Granting to the Dayton Power and Light Co., an Electric Franchise in the Village of Centerville, Ohio, for a period of Twenty Five (25) years," was given its second reading.

Mr. Gorman, Property owners along Ridgeway Road,
The Village Council, Mr. Harshman with the Mayor presiding
discussed the possiblity of agreement between Mr. Gorman
and the Village for the purpose of improving Ridgeway Road.

It was moved by Mr. Lawson, seconded by Mr. Schweizer that
"the Council order Attorney Harshman to draw up a contract
between the Village of Centerville and Mr. Gorman, 'to purchase
the water line on Ridgeway Road for \$1500. and Mr. Gorman in
turn will complete the street construction as stated by letter;
and the Village accepting same." A roll call was ordered
which resulted in five "ayes" cast in favor of the motion.
Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Lawson, Schweizer,
McClure, Fox and Shawen.

Avenue gave their report. Thereupon, Mr. Lawson made the motion that," Attorney Harshman draw up contracts, confirming the committee's report, between the Village of Centerville and the property owners William Benda and Wilbur Schmidt, for an outlet for the storm sewer on East Avenue," seconded by Mr. McClure. A roll call was ordered which resulted in five

"ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Lawson, McClure, Fox, Schweizer and Shawen.

It was moved by Mr. McClure, seconded by Mr. Lawson and carried that the meeting adjourn.

Approved: Emony W. Bradshee

Attest:

Junge E. Hour

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio, met in regular session on Monday March 27, 1944 at 8:00 o'clock in the Council Chamber. Since a Quoram could not be had, the meeting adjourned until Thursday April 6, 1944.

Approved:

Attest:

ge C. Howe Clerk

MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio, met in special session with the Washington Township Trustees on Thursday April 6, 1944 in the Council Chamber. Present: Messrs.

J. Mason McClure, Grafton E. Shawen, Robert J. Schweizer, Wendell W. Lawson, Daniel C McCoy with Mayor Emory W. Bradstreet presiding. Robert H: Fox was absent.

The Mayor read a letter from Mr. Ray Kleckner, requesting the Fire Phone be removed from his place of business and his responsibility of same be discontinued. The Committee agreed to investigate the places suggested and report the next meeting date.

After discussion of the Fire Equipment of the Village and Township, Mr. McCoy made the following motion: "Since